

First Regular Session



22 AUG -4 P6:21

SENATE

P. S. RES. NO. 99

RECEIVED BY:

Introduced by Senator JOEL VILLANUEVA

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING ANGELINE COLONIA FOR HER OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE AT THE ASIAN YOUTH AND JUNIOR WEIGHTLIFTING CHAMPIONSHIPS

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2022, Sunday, Uzbekistan Time, Angeline Colonia made history in the Asian Youth and Junior Weightlifting Championships as she set the new Asian and world record in weightlifting for the 40 kilogram category taking home two gold medals and one silver medal in the process¹;

WHEREAS, Colonia hoisted 62 kilograms, in snatch, to break the previous record of 61 kilograms and bagged the first gold medal.² She bagged a silver medal by lifting 72 kilograms in a clean and jerk movement, and another gold medal by lifting a total of 134 kilograms³;

WHEREAS, The 15-year old Zamboangueña's strength, discipline, talent, and outstanding sportsmanship shined through as she represented the Philippines⁴;

WHEREAS, the victory, awards and exceptional performance of Angeline Colonia in the Asian Youth and Junior Weightlifting Championships is a testament of the world class talent of Filipinos;

^{1 &}quot;Angeline Colonia breaks records, bags two golds in Asian youth weightlifting tilt" July 18, 2022, available at: https://sports.inquirer.net/470418/angeline-colonia-breaks-records-bags-two-golds-in-asian-youth-weightlifting-tilt(Last viewed on July 28, 2022)

^{2 &}quot;PH weightlifter Angeline Colonia shatters records, wins two golds in Asian Youth tilt" July 18, 2022, available at: https://mb.com.ph/2022/07/18/ph-weightlifter-angeline-colonia-shatters-records-wins-two-golds-in-asian-youth-tilt/(Last viewed on July 28, 2022)

^{4 &}quot;Weightlifter Angeline Colonia snags 2 golds, 1 silver in record-breaking Asian Youth stint" July 18, 2022, available at: https://www.rappler.com/sports/results-angeline-colonia-asian-youth-junior-weightlifting-championships-july-17-2022/ (Last viewed on July 28, 2022)

RESOLVE BY THE SENATE, that the Senate of the Philippines recognizes and commends Angeline Colonia for her sterling performance.

Adopted,

SENATOR JØEL VILLANUEVA,